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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

To the Board of Directors
Roundup River Ranch
Gypsum, CO

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Roundup River Ranch (the “Ranch”), a Colorado non-profit 
corporation, which comprise the statement of financial position as of October 31, 2025, and the related 
statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related 
notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the Ranch as of October 31, 2025, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the 
year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America (“U.S. GAAP”).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America (“U.S. GAAS”). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be 
independent of the Ranch and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant 
ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with U.S. GAAP, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control 
relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Ranch’s ability to continue as 
a going concern for one year after the date that the financial statements are issued. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with U.S. GAAS will always detect 
a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material 
if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment 
made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with U.S. GAAS, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the Ranch’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is
expressed.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,
that raise substantial doubt about the Ranch’s ability to continue as a going concern for a
reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control–related 
matters that we identified during the audit.

Report on Summarized Comparative Information

We have previously audited the Ranch’s October 31, 2024 financial statements, and we expressed an 
unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated January 31, 2025.  In 
our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended 
October 31, 2024 is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it 
has been derived.

McMahan and Associates, L.L.C.
Avon, Colorado
February 4, 2026



2025 2024
Assets:
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 8,051,683    10,291,748
Investments 2,848,795    2,263,556    
Current portion of pledges receivable (net of allowance

for credit losses of $28,660 (2024 - $30,588)) 647,993       1,593,239
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,500           1,500

       Total Current Assets 11,549,971  14,150,043  

Non-current Assets:
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 75,500         75,500         
Restricted investments 5,325,000    5,000,000    
Pledges receivable, net of current portion 605,000       957,360
Capital assets, net 18,761,367  15,369,288

       Total Non-current Assets 24,766,867  21,402,148  

       Total Assets 36,316,838  35,552,191  

Liabilities and Net Assets:
  Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 357,786       111,312
Accrued payroll and payroll taxes 281,133       238,360

       Total Liabilities 638,919       349,672       

Net Assets:
Without donor restrictions 23,472,647  19,953,852  
With donor restrictions 12,205,272  15,248,667  

       Total Net Assets 35,677,919  35,202,519  

       Total Liabilities and Net Assets 36,316,838  35,552,191  

Roundup River Ranch
(A Colorado Non-Profit Corporation)

Statement of Financial Position
October 31, 2025

(With Comparative Totals for 2024)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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2024
Without Donor With Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total Total
Revenues, gains, and support:

Contributions 2,705,159          943,535             3,648,694          4,629,783          
Special event contributions 1,780,778          -                     1,780,778          2,019,632          
Special events 769,896             -                     769,896             327,446             
Contributed nonfinancial assets 511,872             -                     511,872             347,499             
Interest and dividends 377,889             496,250             874,139             546,313             
Unrealized gain (loss) on investments 188,087             203,952             392,039             1,395,186          
Miscellaneous 4,773                 -                     4,773                 13,987               
Gain (Loss) on sale of assets 333                    -                     333                    (212)                   
Net assets released from restrictions:

Satisfaction of program restrictions 4,417,742          (4,417,742)         -                     -                     
Appropriation from donor endowment 

and subsequent satisfaction of any 
donor restrictions 269,390             (269,390)            -                     -                     

Total net assets released from restrictions 4,687,132          (4,687,132)         -                     -                     
Total revenues and support 11,025,919        (3,043,395)         7,982,524          9,279,634          

Expenses:
Salaries and labor 3,203,363          -                     3,203,363          3,127,602          
Payroll taxes and benefits 800,671             -                     800,671             689,327             
Professional services and fees 543,120             -                     543,120             596,833             
General administrative expenses 107,890             -                     107,890             116,418             
Camp programs and transportation 225,870             -                     225,870             236,585             
Advertising and promotion 154,866             -                     154,866             142,080             
Insurance 256,233             -                     256,233             250,271             
Medical and activity supplies 14,604               -                     14,604               6,156                 
Food and kitchen supplies 127,886             -                     127,886             29,659               
Repairs and maintenance 248,239             -                     248,239             231,012             
Utilities and telephone 133,253             -                     133,253             133,133             
Contributed nonfinancial assets 511,872             -                     511,872             347,499             
Events 374,081             -                     374,081             369,699             
Depreciation 749,107             -                     749,107             742,430             
Miscellaneous 56,069               -                     56,069               56,560               

Total Expenses 7,507,124          -                     7,507,124          7,075,264          

Change in Net Assets 3,518,795          (3,043,395)         475,400             2,204,370          

Net Assets - Beginning of Year 19,953,852        15,248,667        35,202,519        32,998,149

Net Assets - End of Year 23,472,647        12,205,272        35,677,919        35,202,519        

2025

Roundup River Ranch
(A Colorado Non-Profit Corporation)

Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended October 31, 2025
(With Comparative Totals for 2024)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2024

Program Management
Services and General Fundraising Total Total

Salaries and labor 2,218,003      228,909         756,451         3,203,363     3,127,602        
Insurance 256,233         -                 -                 256,233        250,271           
Utilities 70,540           14,000           -                 84,540          85,189             
Payroll taxes and benefits 555,713         53,321           191,637         800,671        689,327
Food and kitchen supplies 127,886         -                 -                 127,886        29,659             
Medical and activity supplies 14,604           -                 -                 14,604          6,156               
Medical services 63,509           -                 -                 63,509          2,983               
Professional fees 114,920         34,855           74,786           224,561        370,534           
Telephone 39,188           5,158             4,367             48,713          47,944             
Advertising and promotion -                 -                 154,866         154,866        142,080
Printing and postage 22,695           591                7,197             30,483          37,087             
Travel and meetings 63,814           10,014           9,511             83,339          100,857           
Office supplies 4,093             998                1,169             6,260            13,077             
Depreciation 749,107         -                 -                 749,107        742,430           
Grounds maintenance 283,059         -                 -                 283,059        258,914           
Training and recruiting 72,775           4,710             11,463           88,948          82,852
Technology 95,186           9,961             48,967           154,114        122,655           
Licenses and permits 15,161           -                 -                 15,161          15,130             
Dues and subscriptions 9,354             1,888             2,157             13,399          13,603             
Bank fees and interest -                 -                 68,106           68,106          66,486             
Events -                 -                 374,081         374,081        369,699
Other 4,321             -                 -                 4,321            12,038             
Other program expenses 145,928         -                 -                 145,928        141,192           
Contributed nonfinancial assets 421,565         41,803           48,504           511,872        347,499           
       Total Expenses 5,347,654      406,208         1,753,262      7,507,124     7,075,264        

Percentages 71% 5% 24% 100%

Percentages without contributed  
nonfinancial assets 71% 5% 24% 100%

2025
Supporting Services

Roundup River Ranch
(A Colorado Non-Profit Corporation)
Statement of Functional Expenses

For the Year Ended October 31, 2025
(With Comparative Totals for 2024)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2025 2024
Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
  Cash received from:
    Contributions 6,402,078     6,065,863   
    Special events 769,896        327,446      
    Interest 1,084,529     669,929      
    Miscellaneous 5,106            13,775        
 Cash paid for goods and services (1,995,635)    (2,132,848)  
 Cash paid for personnel, taxes, and benefits (3,961,260)    (3,742,058)  
     Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 2,304,714     1,202,107   

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
  Purchase of fixed assets (4,141,187)    (1,356,126)  
  Purchase of investments (757,473)       (271,453)     
  Proceeds from sale of investments 655,598        658,208      
  Gain (loss) on disposal of investments (626,717)       (378,837)     
     Net Cash Provided by Investing Activities (4,869,779)    (1,348,208)  

Cash Flows from Financing Activities:
  Contributions restricted for long-term investment 325,000        -                  
     Net Cash Provided by Financing Activities 325,000        -                  

Net Change in Cash (2,240,065)    (146,101)     

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Beginning of Year 10,367,248   10,513,349
Cash and Cash Equivalents - End of Year 8,127,183     10,367,248

Reconciliation to Total Cash and Cash Equivalents
  Cash and cash equivalents 8,051,683     10,291,748
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 75,500          75,500        

Cash and Cash Equivalents - End of Year 8,127,183     10,367,248

Reconciliation of Change in Net Assets to Net Cash
 Provided by Operating Activities:

Change in Net Assets 475,400        2,204,370   
   Adjustments to increase (decrease) in net assets:
      Depreciation 749,107        742,430      
      Net (gain) loss on investments (181,648)       (1,271,569)  
      (Increase) decrease in contributions receivable, net 972,606        (583,552)     
      Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities 246,476        35,557        
      Increase (decrease) in accrued payroll and payroll taxes 42,773          74,871        
        Total Adjustments 1,829,314     (1,002,263)  

     Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 2,304,714     1,202,107   

Roundup River Ranch
(A Colorado Non-Profit Corporation)

Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended October 31, 2025
(With Comparative Totals for 2024)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Roundup River Ranch
(A Colorado Non-Profit Corporation)

Notes to the Financial Statements
October 31, 2025
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1. Organization

Roundup River Ranch (the “Ranch”) was incorporated in the State of Colorado in 2006 and 
designated as a 501(c)(3) non-profit corporation.  Roundup River Ranch enriches the lives of 
children with serious illnesses and their families by offering free, medically-supported camp 
programs that provide unforgettable opportunities to discover joy, friendships, and confidence.  

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Principles

A. Financial Statement Presentation

The Ranch reports its financial statements in accordance with FASB Accounting 
Standards Codification Topic 958, Not-for-Profit Organizations (“ASC Topic 958”), 
formerly Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 117.  Under ASC Topic 958, 
the Ranch is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities 
according to two classifications, without donor restriction and with donor restriction.

B. Basis of Accounting

The financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting, which 
recognizes revenues when earned and expenses when incurred.

C. Support and Revenue Recognition

Contributions of cash and other assets are reported as with donor restriction if they are 
received with donor stipulations that limit or specify the use of the donated assets, 
whether by time, period, or purpose.  When a donor or grantor restriction expires – that 
is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or the stated purpose restriction is 
accomplished – donor / grantor restricted net assets are reclassified to net assets without 
donor restriction and reported in the Statement of Activities as net assets released from 
restrictions.

Contributions are recognized when cash, securities or other assets, an unconditional 
promise to give, or notification of a beneficial interest is received. Unconditional promises 
to give expected to be collected within one year are reflected as current contributions and 
are recorded at their net realizable value.  Unconditional promises to give expected to be 
collected in future years are initially recorded at fair value using present value techniques 
incorporating risk-adjusted discount rates designed to reflect the assumptions market 
participants would use in pricing the asset.  In subsequent years, amortization of the 
discounts is included in contribution revenue in the Statement of Activities.  Conditional 
promises to give are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been 
substantially met.

Non-monetary contributions of goods and services are recorded at their fair values in the 
period received.  Donated services are recorded at their fair values in the period 
received, provided that such services either create or enhance non-financial assets or the 
services are considered “professional” services which the Ranch would otherwise be 
required to purchase.  Donated fixed assets are recorded at fair value when received and 
reflected in these financial statements as contribution revenue and an addition to fixed 
assets.  Nonmonetary donations are recognized as revenue and offsetting expense or 
asset, depending on the nature of such support received.

The Ranch also derives revenues from retail camp store sales. Income is recognized at a 
point in time when goods are transferred to the customer.
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(A Colorado Non-Profit Corporation)

Notes to the Financial Statements
October 31, 2025

(Continued)
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2. Summary of Significant Accounting Principles (continued)

D. Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Ranch considers all checking, savings, and money market accounts, as well as all 
highly liquid investments with a maturity of three months or less when purchased, to be 
cash equivalents for purposes of the Statement of Cash Flows.

E. Allowance for Credit Losses

The Ranch uses the allowance method for recognition of uncollectible receivables, 
whereby an allowance for possible uncollectibility is established when collection becomes 
doubtful.  An allowance in the amount of $28,660 was recorded at October 31, 2025.

F. Fixed Assets and Depreciation

Assets with original cost in excess of $5,000 and a useful life generally in excess of two
years are recorded as fixed assets.  These assets are recorded at cost and depreciated 
using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives.  The estimated useful 
lives are as follows: 

Estimated 

Useful Lives

Computers & Software 3 years

Furniture & Fixtures 8 years

Motor Vehicles 3 years

Land Improvements & Infrastructure 20 years

Buildings 10 - 45 years

Machinery & Equipment 5 years

G. Income Tax

The Ranch is a non-profit organization as described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal 
Revenue Code, pursuant to an Internal Revenue Service determination letter dated June 
21, 2006, and is thus exempt from Federal and State income taxes on income which is 
directly related to its organizational purpose.

Unrelated business income is income derived from a trade or business by the exempt 
organization that is not substantially related to the performance of the organization’s 
exempt purpose or function.  For the year ended October 31, 2025, the Ranch had no
unrelated business income.

The Federal information returns of the Ranch are subject to examination by the Internal 
Revenue Service.  The Ranch is no longer subject to examination for tax years prior to
October 31, 2021.

H. Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the 
reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and 
liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amount of revenues and 
expenses during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those estimates.
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October 31, 2025
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2. Summary of Significant Accounting Principles (continued)

I. Method used for Allocation of Expenses 

The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributable to one 
or more program or supporting functions of the Ranch. These expenses include 
depreciation, certain personnel salaries and benefits, information technology, and utilities. 
Depreciation is allocated based on use of assets and location of assets. Salaries and 
benefits are allocated based on position or time spent on each function. Information 
technology is allocated based on time spent and specific technology utilized. Utilities are 
allocated based on location.

J. Net Assets

Net assets, revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence 
of donor or grantor imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are 
classified and reported as follows: 

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets available for use in general 
operations and not subject to donor (or certain grantor) restrictions. 

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – Net assets subject to donor- (or certain grantor-) 
imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as 
those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. 
Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that 
resources be maintained in perpetuity. Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a 
restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated 
purpose for which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both.

K. Subsequent Events

Management has evaluated subsequent events through February 4, 2026, the date these 
financial statements were available to be issued.  No material events were noted.

3. Unconditional Promises to Give

Contributions are recognized when the donor makes a promise to give to the Ranch that is, in 
substance, unconditional.  Unconditional promises to give due in subsequent years are reflected 
as long-term promises to give and are recorded at their present value. Pledges are discounted
at a rate equal to the two-year Treasury bill issued by the United States of America, currently 
5.07%. Unconditional promises to give at October 31, 2025 were: 

Receivable in less than one year 676,653$     

Receivable in one to five years 605,000       

Total unconditional promises to give 1,281,653    

Less allowance for credit losses (28,660)        

Net unconditional promises to give at October 31, 2025 1,252,993$   



Roundup River Ranch
(A Colorado Non-Profit Corporation)

Notes to the Financial Statements
October 31, 2025

(Continued)
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4. Conditional Promises to Give

The Ranch has received notification of the intention of two separate donors to bequeath $875,127
in total, to the Ranch.  The amount of each bequest will be recognized in revenue when the 
probate court declares the will valid.

5. Fixed Assets

Fixed asset balances at October 31, 2025 were as follows:

Oct. 31/25

Land 2,957,254$   

Construction in progress 5,820,574    

Land improvements 4,873,524    

Buildings 13,453,439   

Furniture and equipment 1,582,389    

Total cost 28,687,180   

Less: Accumulated depreciation (9,925,813)   

Fixed assets, net 18,761,367$ 

Depreciation for the year ended October 31, 2025 was $749,107.

6. Endowment

In accordance with the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act of 2006 
(“UPMIFA”), the Ranch classifies amounts in its donor-restricted endowment funds as net assets 
with donor restrictions because those net assets are time restricted until the governing body 
appropriates such amounts for expenditures.  

Additionally, in accordance with UPMIFA, the Ranch considers the following factors when 
investing and managing donor-restricted endowment funds:

 General economic conditions
 Possible effects of inflation or deflation
 The purposes of the Ranch and donor-restricted endowment fund
 The duration and preservation of the fund
 Expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments
 Other resources of the Ranch
 The investment policies of the Ranch

The Ranch’s endowment consists of two funds in the amounts of $75,500 and $5,325,000 which 
are restricted to investment in perpetuity. The income from the $75,500 fund is expendable for 
general operations and the income from the $5,325,000 fund is expendable for providing funds 
for the President and/or CEO of the Ranch in advancing the mission of the Ranch. As required by 
accounting principles generally accepted in the U.S. (GAAP), net assets associated with 
endowment funds are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-
imposed restrictions. 
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6. Endowment (continued)

As of October 31, 2025, the following long-term endowments were held:

Cash and cash equivalents 65,685$       

Domestic equities 2,207,337    

Fixed income 3,804,320    

Real estate 184,066       

Total 6,261,408$   

The goal of the Ranch’s investment policy is to invest its funds that are considered long-term in 
nature in a well-diversified yet conservative manner so that exposure to any specific class of debt 
or equity investment is reasonably limited. The principal investment philosophy for long-term 
funds is the maximization of total return consistent with preservation of capital and prudent risk 
taking. The overall goal for principal growth is to meet or preferably exceed the rate of inflation as 
measured by the Consumer Price Index. Long-term funds are considered appropriate for 
investment in debt and equity instruments, are intended to be diversified in nature, and are 
expected to benefit significantly from professional management by an Investment Advisor.

The Ranch’s spending policy allows a draw of funds from the endowment of no more than 6% of 
the average market value of the endowment for the prior 12 quarter ends. Annually the Finance 
Committee will make a recommendation to the board for approval of the annual spending rate. 
These funds are then spent for their restricted purpose if applicable. 

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment 
funds may fall below the level required by UPMIFA as a fund of perpetual duration.  These 
deficiencies result from unfavorable market conditions that occurred shortly after the receipt of the 
gift. The Ranch does not have underwater endowments as of October 31, 2025.

At October 31, 2025, endowment net asset composition by type of fund was composed of the 
following:

Assets with donor restriction:

Restricted in perpetuity 6,261,408$        

7. Liquidity and Availability of Resources

The Ranch’s net assets consist of donor-restricted amounts and amounts without donor 
restrictions. Income from donor-restricted endowments is restricted for specific purposes and, 
therefore, is not available for general expenditures. The Ranch’s investment policy and liquidity 
management is structured around short-term investments, to ensure financial assets are available 
as general expenditures and other obligations become due. The financial assets available within 
one year from October 31, 2025 for general expenditures are as follows: 

Cash and cash equivalents 8,051,683$   

Pledges and interest receivable 647,993       

Short-term investments 2,848,795    

11,548,471$ 
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8. Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures

The Ranch reports certain assets at fair value in the consolidated financial statements. Fair value 
is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly 
transaction in the principal, or most advantageous, market at the measurement date under 
current market conditions regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated 
using another valuation technique. Inputs used to determine fair value refer broadly to the 
assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability, including 
assumptions about risk. Inputs may be observable or unobservable. 

Observable inputs are inputs that reflect the assumptions market participants would use in pricing 
the asset or liability based on market data obtained from sources independent of the reporting 
entity. Unobservable inputs are inputs that reflect the reporting entity’s own assumptions about 
the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability based on the best 
information available. A three-tier hierarchy categorizes the inputs as follows: 

Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 
that we can access at the measurement date. 

Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for 
the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly. These include quoted prices for similar 
assets or liabilities in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar assets or 
liabilities in markets that are not active, inputs other than quoted prices that are 
observable for the asset or liability, and market-corroborated inputs. 

Level 3 – Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. In these situations, we develop 
inputs using the best information available in the circumstances. 

In some cases, the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability might be 
categorized within different levels of the fair value hierarchy. In those cases, the fair value 
measurement is categorized in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the 
lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement. Assessing the significance of a 
particular input to entire measurement requires judgment, taking into account factors specific to 
the asset or liability. The categorization of an asset within the hierarchy is based upon the pricing 
transparency of the asset and does not necessarily correspond to our assessment of the quality, 
risk, or liquidity profile of the asset or liability. 

A significant portion of the Ranch’s investment assets are classified within Level 1 because they 
comprise fixed income funds and domestic equities with readily determinable fair values based on 
daily redemption values. 
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8. Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures (continued)

The following table presents assets measured at fair value at October 31, 2025:

Quoted Prices Significant

In Active Other Significant

Markets for Observable Unobservable

Identical Assets Inputs Inputs

Fair Value (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)

Cash 8,127,183$   8,127,183$   -$            -$            

Investments:

Domestic equities 5,432,622    5,432,622    -              -              

Fixed income 2,498,102    2,498,102    -              -              

Real estate 243,071       -              -              243,071       

8,173,795    7,930,724    -              243,071       

Total 16,300,978$ 10,428,826   -$            243,071$     

9. Classification of Net Assets and Net Assets Released from Restriction

During the year ended October 31, 2025, the following assets were released from restriction:

Purpose restrictions accomplished:

Comprehensive campaign 4,417,742$   

Release of appropriated endowment 

returns without purpose restrictions 269,390       

Total restrictions released 4,687,132$   

At October 31, 2025, the Ranch had the following net assets both without donor restrictions and 
with donor restrictions:

Without donor restriction

Undesignated 4,711,280$   

Invested in property and equipment, net of debt 18,761,367   

Total net assets without donor restriction 23,472,647   

With donor restriction

Perpetual in nature

Ranch programs and operations 101,459       

Executive leadership 6,159,949    

Purpose restrictions

Facilities improvements - solar farm 172,883       

Comprehensive campaign 5,745,491    

Other 25,490         

Total net assets with donor restriction 12,205,272   

Total net assets 35,677,919   

Total liabilities and net assets 36,316,838$ 
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10. Lease Agreement

On December 21, 2009, the Ranch entered into a lease agreement with Alpine Bank for office 
space.  The lease for the office space was amended during September 2016 to extend the lease 
term through December 31, 2017 with a base rent of $14,000.  The lease was amended again a 
number of times to extend the lease term through October 31, 2026 with a base rent of $1,167 
per month.  The estimated annual value of the lease is $54,112, and $41,803 is reflected as a 
contributed nonfinancial asset to the Ranch from Alpine Bank for fiscal year 2025.

11. Contributed Nonfinancial Assets

For the fiscal year ending October 31, 2025, nonfinancial contributions of goods and services 
aggregating to $511,872 were recognized as revenue by the Ranch.  These contributions, and 
the offsetting expense or asset, are recorded in the Ranch’s financial statements at fair market 
value at the date of donation.  Such “contributed nonfinancial assets” include the following:

Nonfinancial 

Asset

Revenue 

Recognized

Donor 

Restrictions

Valuation 

Technique

Rent 41,803$         None Market rate

Auction items 48,504          None Market rate

Facilities 

services and 

camp supplies 418,465         None Market rate

How Utilized

Office and storage space

Fundraising at special events

Medical supplies and services 

for campers along with facilities 

services and administrative 

donations

12. Restrictions on Land

On November 2, 2009, the Ranch closed on the purchase of an 85-acre site along the banks of 
the Colorado River in western Eagle County. The land was purchased from Shipley Craghead, 
LLC (the “Seller”) with a purchase price of $2,151,731.  In connection with the purchase, the 
Ranch entered into a Covenant and Option to Repurchase agreement with the Seller whereby the 
following conditions must be met or the Seller will have the right to exercise its Option to 
Repurchase the property:

 For twenty (20) years after November 5, 2009, the property shall be used solely as a 
camp for children with serious or life-threatening illnesses and their families, with medical, 
recreational and other facilities as well as other activities reasonably related to this 
purpose.  Deviation from this purpose can only be made with the prior written consent of 
the Seller.  The Seller has the sole and absolute discretion to grant or withhold its 
consent.

 Construction of Phase I of the Camp (defined as construction of facilities necessary to 
support at least 60 campers) must be substantially complete and the Camp must be open 
for operations on or before June 30, 2012.  Phase I was completed during fiscal 2011.

In the event that the seller exercises its option to repurchase the property, the repurchase price 
will be at the purchase price that was paid by the Ranch at closing ($2,151,731).  This agreement 
is subordinated to the bank providing the construction financing.
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13. Revenue from Contracts with Customers

For the year ended October 31, 2025, revenue recognized for goods transferred or performance 
obligations met at a point in time was $4,708. There were no revenues recognized for goods 
transferred or performance obligations met over time during 2025. Revenues may be affected by 
general economic conditions and inflationary pressures. Revenues from contracts with customers 
are primarily collected from donors.

14. Comparative Information

The financial statements include certain prior year comparative information in total, but not by net 
asset class. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in 
conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.  Accordingly, such information should 
be read in conjunction with the Ranch’s financial statements for the year ended October 31, 2024, 
from which comparative totals were derived.  




